Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2025-53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AMENDING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
FOR THE SERVICE AREA 3 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
EXPANSION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
GRANT AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has provided a grant
amendment for reimbursement funding for the City of Marathon service area 3 wastewater treatment
facility expansion; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the grant amendment with DEP for City of
Marathon service area 3 wastewater treatment facility expansion for an additional $1,500,000 of
funding that was appropriated by the State in F'Y2024 and extend the agreement to October 31, 2027.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the Grant Agreement, in Exhibit “A,” with
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for canal and culvert projects.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Grant Agreement with the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10™ DAY OF JUNE 2025.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

é\\(‘rw\ \%x L)(

Lynﬁ Landry, Mayor L)




AYES: DelGaizo, Matlock, Still, Smith, Landry
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

<

Dl Cladmee.

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

R I

Steven Williams, City Attorney




AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO AGREEMENT NO. LPA0080

BETWEEN

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AND
CITY OF MARATHON

This Amendment to Agreement No. LPA0080 (Agreement), as previously amended, is made by and between the
Department of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Marathon
(Grantee), on the date last signed below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for Marathon Service Area 3 Wastewater
Treatment Facility (WWTF) Expansion (Project), effective January 22, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, $1,500,000 in additional funding for this Project is provided under Line Item 1736 of the 2024-2025
General Appropriations Act; and the total funding for this Agreement is now $6,558,189.00; and,

WHEREAS, the reimbursement period for the additional funding provided under Line Item 1736 of the 2024-2025
General Appropriations Act begins on July 1, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, an extension to the Agreement is needed to provide additional time to complete the Project; and,

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to change the Date of Expiration to
October 31, 2027. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to perform their respective duties during
this extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions provided in the Agreement.

2. Section 5. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following:
Total Amount Funding Source? | Award #s or Line Item Appropriations: Amount per Source(s):
of Funding: | State [J Federal Keys, GAA LI 1580A, FY 18-19, GR $728,989.00
M State [1 Federal Keys, GAA LI 1660A, FY 19-20, LATF $829.,200.00
$6,558,189.00 | M State [ Federal Keys, GAA LI 1709, FY 23-24, GR $3.500,000.00
M State [1 Federal Keys, GAA LI 1736, FY 24-25, GR $1,500,000.00
O Grantee Match
Total Amount of Funding + Grantee Match, if any: $6,558,189.00
3. Attachment 3-4, Revised Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment

3-5, Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement.
All references in the Agreement to Attachment 3 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 3-5, Revised Grant

Work Plan.

4. Attachment 5-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment 5-2, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All
references in the Agreement to Attachment 5 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 5-2, Revised Special Audit
Requirements.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0080, Amendment No. 4, Page 1 of 3




S, Exhibit A, Progress Report Form, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-1, attached

hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall hereinafter refer
to Exhibit A-I.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. If and to the extent that any inconsistency
may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0080, Amendment No. 4, Page 2 of 3



The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their respective

representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

CITY OF MARATHON

George Garrett, City Manager

Print Name and Title

Date: _4 // Z’ZZ‘S
/7

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By:

Secretary or Designee

Angela Knecht, Division Director
Print Name and Title

Date:

Sarah Louissaint, DEP Grant Manager

Nathan Jagoda, DEP QC Reviewer

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Specify Type Letter/ Number Description

Attachment 3-5 Revised Grant Work Plan

Attachment 5-2 Revised Special Audit Requirements
Exhibit A-1 Progress Report Form

DEP Agreement No. LPA0080, Amendment No. 4, Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT 3-5
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: Marathon Service Area 3 Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Expansion

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located in the City of Marathon within Monroe County;
Lat/Long (24.7126, -81.0873). See Figure | for a site plan.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: The City of Marathon (Grantee) adopted the planning documents for the
Marathon Regional Wastewater Project in October of 2006. The project was funded through a combination
of State Revolving Fund (SRF) loans, grants, and property owner assessments. The initial phase was
completed in 2009.

This project will improve the Grantee’s central wastewater treatment system and will positively affect the
water quality in their canals and adjacent nearshore waters, which include Florida Bay and the Atlantic
Ocean within the Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary and surrounding the Florida Keys Area of
Critical State Concern.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee will design, permit, and construct a plant expansion for the
Service Area 3 Wastewater Treatment Facility. The work includes design for conversion of the existing
digester tank into a fourth sequencing batch reactor tank which will increase the capacity of the treatment
facility by 20 percent.

The Grantee will also construct a re-pumping station to allow wastewater collected in Service Area 3 to be
diverted to the Service Area 4 WWTF for treatment and disposal.

TASKS: All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated and should be
submitted prior to the expiration of the grant agreement.

Task 1: Preconstruction Activities

Deliverables: The Grantee will complete the design of the plant expansion for the Service Area 3 WWTF
and obtain all necessary permits for construction of the project. Activities necessary for design, such as
surveys, geotechnical evaluations, and environmental assessments, are eligible under this task.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, including the percentage of design complete and permitting status, using
the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. For the final documentation, the Grantee will also
submit a copy of the design completed with the funding provided for this task, a list of all required permits
identifying issue dates and issuing authorities, and copies of any surveys, assessments, or other documents
funded under this task. Upon request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide
additional supporting documentation relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No. LPA0080, Attachment 3-5, Page | of 3



Task 2: Bidding and Contractor Selection

Deliverables: The Grantee will prepare a bid package and publish notice and solicit bids, conduct pre-bid
meetings, and respond to bid questions, in accordance with the Grantee’s procurement process, to select
one or more qualified and licensed contractors to complete construction of the plant expansion for the
Service Area 3 WWTF,

Documentation: The Grantee will submit: 1) the public notice of advertisement for the bid; 2) the bid
package; and 3) a written notice of selected contractor(s).

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement follov;/ing
the conclusion of the task.

Task 3: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will construct the plant expansion for the Service Area 3 WWTF and the re-
pumping station in accordance with the construction contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, using the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. Upon
request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide additional supporting documentation
relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by the corresponding task
end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget amounts as indicated below.

For any Task with a Budget Category of Contractual Services, the Grantee shall submit a copy of the
executed subcontract to the Department prior to submitting any invoices for subcontracted work.

Task Task Title Budget Budget Task Start Task End
No. Category Amount Date Date

I || Preconstruction Activities | Comractual $615,377 07/01/2019 | 04/30/2027
Services

, | Biddingand Contractor | Contractual $10,000 07/01/2019 | 04/30/2027
Selection Services

3 Construction Contractual $5.932.812 | 07/01/2019 | 04/30/2027
Services

Total: | $6,558,189

DEP Agreement No. LPA0080, Attachment 3-5, Page 2 of 3



Note that, per Section 8.h. of Attachment 1, authorization for continuation and completion of work and any
associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the Department if the
Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries the risk that funds
for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for the Grantee with
this and future requests for extension.

Figure 1: Site Plan

5 T U § HIGHWAY NO. | (OVERSEAS HIGHWAY) il l
t

—_— ——

o AG AN N T ARG AR

r
]

DEP Agreement No. LPA008O, Attachment 3-5, Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment 5-2

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department”, "DEP", "EDEP" or "Grantor”, or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

I A recipient that expends $1,000,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or
program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT
1 to this Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection
by this Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider
all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

A recipient that expends less than $1,000,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an
audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the
recipient expends less than $1,000,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the
audit must be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient
resources obtained from non-federal entities).

(V5]

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at https://sam.gov/content/assistance-listings.

Attachment 5-2

1 of 6
BGS-DEP 53-215 revised 11/15/24



PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

(U9

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 69I-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part [1, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
http://www.leg. state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http://www.myflorida.com/.
Department of Financial Services’ Website at http://www.fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/.

PART lII: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
Sfunding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

L.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200.512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Attachment 5-2
20f6

BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/19/24



By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/

2, Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Auditor General

Local Government Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General’s website (http:/flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Attachment 5-2
30f6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/19/24



5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and time the reporting package was delivered to the recipient and any correspondence
accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, uniess extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5-2

4 0f6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/19/24



9j0¢
| MQIYX ‘Z-S JUBWYRENY

610C/L PAsIASY
$12-$6 dHA-8DH

o1
o1
Amvo.:._Omu._ ajo m._Eo_n__uv.h J10J ._:O:\_O.::Uv.— %.:__D_w:ov Tl U:w_\:u.::_uu.— DOCN:QEOU _UCOODW
i |
(10y pasn aq 1snw sa04n0sa1 sasodind Jo §901419s Jeym) a1 ;juawaiinbar asurdwo)) 1811, wei304 g
jesapay
oYe]
o1
(5901n0831 2y} Jo s ua1dioas 1o Juswdiinbar Aji[IqIdi[2): 9’ ;JUataLnbas souel|dWo) puodds
A\
(40 pasn aq 1snw s301n0sa1 sasodind Jo s201A19s Jeym) o't ;juatuaiinbal aoueidwo)) 18114 wergord
[LAET SR

[MO]2q UMOYS SD JDUUDW JUIDS Y]
ur wnaB0.d Jpaapaf yova aof spuawatnbaa aoupldwion ajqpanddp 151 ‘wpaSoad [p.iapaf auo uny) aiou JUs24da.d U124 Y} 0] PIPIDMD SIDIN0SAI 2] JO ‘2ION

$
Al03318) unowy 3uipunyg PL vaddd J_quInN ASU3Yy [eJapay q
uoneudoiddy vaidd wesgoag
LIS [e19payg
§
K103a1e) unowy Juipuny ML VAID JaquinN Kouady [elapa] v
voneridoiddy vadd w3044
aelg [e.3pay

TBUIANO][0] 9] JO JSISU0)) JUAWRAIBY SIY) 0) Juensing Judaididay] ay) 0) PapIemy Sd.IN0SAY [13Pd]

PApADMD §32411053.4 |12.13ppaf [0]0] MOYS pup
win.a80.4d p.aapaf Yona 10f MOJaq UMOYS UOIPULIOfUI 2uDS ay) Aplaosd wip.i8o.d [p.1apaf auo uby) 210w 1UaS24d2.4 JUaIdI>2.1 Y} O] PIPADMD $2DINOSI aif} f] 210N

I - LIGIHXd

IDNIMOTT10d FHL 40 LSISNOD LNHNFTYDV SIHL OL INVNSYNd LNHIdIDHY HL OL ddddvVMVY SANN4



610T/L PASIATY
$1¢-$6 1G-S0

9409
I HQIYXY ‘T-S JUIWYIENY

JUAWIAAITY A} uL
pajesipui A1esjo st juatdioay ays Aq pasinbas yojew Auy ueld YOA JURID) S JUWIAITY Yl Ul PIpNjoul 318 Pasn 3q 0} I Spuny Ay} yd1ym Joj sasodind/sadlAlas
oy, [¥dse-aoueldwos jaaloid ajers/ees)/woo sjpy sade/:sany| juswoaiddng souerdwo) spafoid a1els anog Med) juswaddng souejjdwo) syosfoid aers
pue ‘[Xdse S0[eIR)[2Ieas/Ees)/wod sIpysdde//sdny] (v 4§D) souelsissy [eloueuly 318)§ JO Fo[ere) epLIo[ 2y} Jo/pue [SSUTISI[-IIULISISSE/JUIIUOI/ACE s/ [ SANY |
(VD) 2our)sissy o11sawoq [21pa,] JO Soje1e) sy ul paquiosap sjuowasinbar wesSord syy yum Ajdwos [reys 1uaidioas ayy ‘oaoqe paynuaps wesdoid yoes 104

1082102 sy1 4apun pajsi) (012 '€ 'z ‘[ 1) Surdno.s auo upyy 310w 39 ADW 243Y] 'S20AN0S2 [DAPAJ-UOU Y1 A0f Junown Jua.1affip o] uiiiad siusauwa.nba
Jua.affip oy Jua1xa ayi 0] ‘osyy swpSo.d [paapaf 3jquotddy ay) 1of spuswaunba.l oyl o) avjuls 2q ySiw sjuawiamba ay) ‘Swv.130.4d [p41apaf 10f JH A 10f
JuaLIndaC] 241 £q papIac.d §22.41052.1 SUIYIIDI 10 SIIINO0SAL |10.12paf 10 2A0QD PAIDISN]]I SO JDUUDI JWIDS dYf] UI JUdWa.Inba4 2ouDIjduiod a1qpalyddp 1s1T 2J0N

3 00'681'855°95 | PIMY [€10]. |

Al08ate) junowy suipuny uondiosa(g 90In0g suIpun,| JaquINN IB3 X [BOSI] AJUIRY BUIpIEMY dlB1S q
uoneridoiddy 10 viASD EILAIN weagord
21e1s SLL V4SO AeI§
. 9c/1 17— swaloig . ] U0I1109101 [EIUILUOIIAUY ¥
SHv 00°000°005°1$ uoneiolsay Aljeng) 1jep\ apimalels 6E0°LE 520c-ve0e Jo jusunredaq epriofy juawpusI Wy
L 60L1 17— s1valoid . - U01199101d [BIUSWUONAUY €
sty 00°000°005°¢$ LoneI01SaY Alfeng) 1218 A\ 2pimalels 6£0°LE 20T Jo wuswyeda( epriofy uspuUs WY
. V0991 [T— s1oafo1d 1a1emalsepp pue . ) U01159]01J [EIUWUOLIAUY JUAUIAAITY
sty 00°00Z 678% UONIBI0]SIY Jo1B A\ 99BLING IPIMIILIS 6E0’LE 0z0z-6102 Jo juawtedo( epiofd [euiSLIO
. V08S] [T — s193(01d Jajemalsep\ pue . ] U0I1303101 [EIUIIUOIIAUY JUWIDITY
STV 00'686'8CL$ UOIJEI0ISIY IR A\ OBLING SpIMaTeIS 6£0°LE 61028102 Jo swireda epuof rewsLQO
Alodae) junowy suipuny uondiidsa(] adInog suipuny RquinN 189 A [B0SI] AJUagy Juipiemy el v
uoijeridosddy 10 viASD EIAL weagoa
3.1 ML VASD eIg
TS *L6°S1Z U0NIAS 0] 133[NS S32.110S3Y SUIMO[[0,] 3] JO JSISUCD) JUIUIAITY ST} 0} yuensang Juaididay ay) 0 papaemy sadunoesay] 3elS

"G L6 S UO1IDas 01 12alQns ST [DY] papinin 2oupisISSD [Pl 21pjs [pjol
Moys pui> 12{04d 21)S YoPa 10f M0}2G UMOYS UONDULIOSUI DS Jif] apIA0.ad 12a[0.4d 2117)S 2UO UDY} 240U 1UDS24dD.4 111224 DY) O] PIP.IDMD S2DIN0S21 DY) J] ‘3ION

A108318) junowy guipuny PLL VAAD vadd Aouagdy [e1apay q
uonjeridoiddy wei30.ag
2eIS [etapay
A10d31e)) unowy suipuny ML VAAD vadd AQUIZY [BIP3 v
uonendorddy weagosd
ae1S [eJapay
ISWEIB01J [213Pay] 10§ $301N0SIY SUTIJE[A BUIMO[[0] Y] JO ISISUOD) JUIWIAISY SIY) 0] Jugnsang judididay] dy) 03 pIpIeMy $adIN0say 3els

BUIYIIDUI J0] PapADMD S20N0S2.1 2]D)S P10 MOYs pub winido.d piapaj’
YID2 J0f 10)2q UMOYS UONDULIOfUI 2WDS Y] aPIa0Ad ‘WiD.180.4d [D4apaf 240 UPY) 2.t0u JUaSaId 2.1 BUlYdIPW 40f UBId122.4 2Y) O] PIPIDMD $2241052.4 2} J] (210N



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Exhibit A-1
Progress Report Form

The current Exhibit A, Progress Report Form for this grant can be found on the Department’s website
at this link:

https://floridadep.gov/wra/wra/documents/progress-report-form

Please use the most current form found on the website, linked above, for each progress report submitted
for this project.

Exhibit A-1, Page 1 of 1
Rev. 1/19/2024



