Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2020-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING GRANT LP44042 AMENDMENT #2
WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION FOR WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
REIMBURSEMENT INCREASING FUNDING OF $875,000.00 TO $1,101,969;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT
AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City, through an interlocal agreement with Monroe County and all
municipalities in the County dated September 17", 2013, amended the agreement “STATE
WASTEWATER FUNDING DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR ‘YEAR TWO OF FOUR™™
entered into the 20™ day of February 2013. Based on that distribution agreement, the City has been
awarded “Stewardship Funding” in the amount of $875,000.00 through Grant Agreement LP44042;
and amendment #2 to this grant agreement will increase the funding to $1,101,969; and provide for
reimbursement for the culvert #257 project; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has provided a grant
agreement amendment #2 for reimbursement funding of $1,101,969 for wastewater utility projects
such as canal restoration and storm water system improvements to continue water quality
improvement projects furthering the City’s goals to protect and improve water quality for the Florida
Keys environment, visitors, businesses and residents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the grant agreement amendment #2 with
DEP for canal restoration and storm water system improvements projects reimbursement funding for
$1,101,969 and authorizes the City Manager to execute the grant agreement on behalf of the City and
expend budgeted funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.
Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the Grant Agreement Amendment #2, in
Exhibit “A,” with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for continuing wastewater

utility improvement projects reimbursement funding for $1,101,969.00.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Grant Agreement with the
Florida Department of Environmentat Protection.



Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

2 I

5/5)/_}/\

Stéven Cook, Mayor

AYES: Bartus, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Zieg, Cook
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None
ATTEST:

Do Clournsr.

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

DS £

David Migut, ¢ ity Au)oméy




AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT NO. LP44042
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND
CITY OF MARATHON

This Amendment to Agreement No. LP44042, as previously amended, (Agreement) is made by and between the
Department of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Marathon
(Grantee), on the date last signed below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for City of Marathon Canal Restoration and
Stormwater Improvements effective March 22, 2017 and amended on November 5,2019 and,

WHEREAS, funding in the amount $875,000 was provided under Section 6 of the 2016-2017 General Appropriations
Act for City of Marathon Canal Restoration and Stormwater Improvements (“Project™); and,

WHEREAS, 380,958 in additional funding for this Project was provided under Line ltem 1580A of the 2018-2019
General Appropriations Act; and,

WHEREAS, $146,011 in additional funding for this Project was provided under Line ltem 1660A of the 2019-2020
General Appropriations Act, and the total funding for this Agreement is now $1,101,969; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a revision in the scope of work, a reallocation of the budget for the project,
and, a provision of the Agreement needs revision.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
t. Section 17. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;

CONTACTS:

The Department’s Grant Manager {which may also be referred to as the Department’s Project Manager) for
this Agreement is identified below:

Michael Isaacson, or Successor

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Divisipn of Water Restoration Assistance

3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS#3505

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Telephone No.: 850-245-2928

E-mail Address: Michael.Isaacson@dep.state.fl.us

The Grantee's Grant Manager at the time of execution for this Agreement is identified below:

Charles Lindsey, or Successor

City of Marathon

9805 Overseas Hwy

Marathon, FL 33050

Telephone No.: 350-743-0033

E-mail Address: lindseyct@ci.marathon.fl.us

[f a different Grant Manager is designated by either party after execution of this Agreement, notice of the
name and contact information of the new Grant Manager will be submitted in writing to the other party and
maintained in the respective parties’ records. A change of Grant Manager does not require a formal
amendment or change order to the Agreement.

DEP Agreement No. .LP44042, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 3



2. Attachment A-2, Revised Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment 3-3, Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into
the Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Attachment 3-2 shall hereinafier refer to Attachment A-
3, Revised Grant Work Plan.

3. Attachment E, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment
E-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All
references in the Agreement to Attachment E, shall hereinafier refer to Attachment E-1, Revised Special
Audit Requirements.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. Ifand to the extent that any inconsistency
may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LP44042, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this amendment to Agreement No. LP44042 to be duly executed,
the day and year last written below

CITY OF MARATHON STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

p 7
- i -/ - ~
- ( N\
By: (_ ,L.// T By: ‘@L’\/ e

Charles Lindsey, Cuy Manag:f Trina L. Vielhauer, Division Director

: /
Date: l } )7 /:;2() Date: l ( aa)&o &o

Mlchad lsaacson DEF{Grant Managcr
4 ] f { | ‘
RN N [ S

Sandra Waters, DEP QC Reviewer

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Letter/
Specify Type Number Description (include number of pages)
Attachment A-3 Revised Grant Work Plan (3 Pages) -
Attachment E-1 Revised Special Audit Requirements (6 pages) _

DEP Agreement No. LP44042, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A-3
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: City of Marathon Canal Restoration and Stormwater Improvements
PROJECT LOCATION: The project is located in the City of Marathon, in Monroe County, Florida.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: The City of Marathon (Grantee), through the use of Monroe County’s
Canal Maintenance Master Plan (CMMP), dated September 20, 2013, and developed by AMEC
Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc., has identified and prioritized canals within the City requiring
maintenance. Additionally, the Grantee has identified areas that stormwater drainage improvements are
needed to ¢liminate or reduce stormwater runoff and the discharge of nutrients into the nearshore waters
surrounding the City. The project will improve water quality in the City’s canals and adjacent nearshore
waters, which include Florida Bay and the Atlantic Ocean within the Florida Keys National Marine
Sanctuary and surrounding the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern. It is the intent of the Grantee
to improve the water quality within canals by improving the tidal flushing in the canals and by reducing the
discharge of nutrients via poorly designed stormwater collection and treatment systems.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee will procure an engineer for design and permitting for muck
dredging and spoil management and culvert replacement for various canals within the City. The Grantee
will ultimately contract with a company to remove and mitigate the muck and/or replace various culverts
under the supervision of the engineer. The ultimate disposal of the muck is the responsibility of the Grantee
and must be in compliance with applicable laws and rules. The work will be prioritized as provided in the
Canal Maintenance Master Plan until the funds are exhausted. In addition, the Grantee will procure an
engineer to design and permit stormwater improvements for the 39th Street, Gulf corridor from US#1 to
the Gulf of Mexico. The improvements will alleviate flooding and potential discharge due to overflow from
stormwater and tidal surges.

TASKS:
All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated.

Task 1: Pre-Design Study

Deliverables: The Grantee will perform a pre-design analysis of the Canal Maintenance Master Plan
(CMMP) and produce a pre-design report that will detail the scope of the problem in the analysis area,
outline design options, and identify tasks required to complete resolution of the problem.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit the final pre-design report.
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No, LP44042, Attachment A-3, Page 1 of 3



Task 2: Design and Permitting (Canal Muck Dredging/Culvert Replacement)

Deliverables: The Graniee will complete the design of the canal muck dredging, spoil management, and
culvert replacement and obtain all necessary permits for construction of the project.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work by the Grantee and
a summary of design activities to date, indicating the percentage of design completion of the time period
covered in the payment request. For the final documentation, Grantee will also submit a copy of the final
design and a list of all required permits identifying issue dates and issuing authorities.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal,

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

Task 3: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will dredge muck from the canals and replace culverts as detailed in the Pre-
Design Report (Task #1) in accordance with the final designs and required permits. in accordance with the
construction contract documents.

Documentation; The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work to date by the Grantee
and the Engineer’s Certification of Payment Request.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment reguest for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

Task 4: Design and Permitting (Stormwater Collection & Treatment lmprovements)

Deliverables: The Grantee will retain the services of an engineer to design, permit, oversee and certity the
stormwater collection and treatment improvements for the 39th Street, Gulf corridor and obtain all
necessary permits for construction of the project.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work by the Grantee and
a summary of design activities to date, indicating the percentage of design completion of the time period
covered in the payment request. For the final documentation, Grantee will also submit a copy of the final
design and a list of all required permits identifying issue dates and issuing authorities.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No. LP44042, Attachment A-3, Page 2 of 3



Task 5: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will install a culvert and berm break for canal 257 as detailed in Task #2: Design
and Permitting in accordance with the final designs and required permits. in accordance with the
construction contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work to date by the Grantee
and the Engineer’s Certification of Payment Request.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the delivetables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation
received by, the corresponding task end date.

Task Task Title Budget Budget Task Start Task End
No. Category Amount Date Date
1 Pre-design Study | COMAAL | 6011001 | 07012016 | 06/30/2020
Services
Design and Permitting
2 (Canal Muck Contractual | o3 96905 | 07012016 | 0613012020
Dredging/Culvert Services
Replacement)
3 Construction Contractual | ¢c17 76772 | 03012017 | 06/30/2020
Services
Design and Permitting
4 |(Stormwater Collection | Contractual | ¢4, g2y 55 | 06012017 | 06/30/2020
& Treatment Services
Improvements)
Construction (Canal Contractual
5 Muck Dredging/Culvert . $£290,000.07 11/01/2019 06/30/2020
Services
Replacement)
Total: | $1,101,969.00

Note that, per paragraph 4 of the agreement, authorization for continuation and completion of work and any
associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the Department if the
Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries the risk that funds
for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for the Grantee with
this and future requests for extension.

DEP Agreement No. LP44042, Attachment A-3, Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment E-1

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department”. "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

[n addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

1 A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-
specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this
Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this
Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all
sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,00 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the
recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must
be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit mist be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other federal entities.

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at www.cfda.gov

Attachment E-1

1 of 6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 7/2019



PART I1: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
21597, F.S.; Rule Chapter 691-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at hitps:/‘apps.fldfs.com fsaa for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/ Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http://www.myflorida.com/,
Department of Financial Services’ Website at http:/'www.{ldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/.

PART I1I: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
JSunding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Requirements, and required by PART [ of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200.512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Attachment E-1
2 of 6

BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 7/2019



By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at http://harvester.census.gov/facweb

Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted by oron
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAuditi@dep.state.fl.us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Auditor General

Local Government Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General’s website (http: /flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3 Copies of reports or management letters required by PART I1I of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAuditi@dep.state.fl.us

4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Attachment E-1

3 of6

BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 7/2019



5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the
reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment E-1

4 of 6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 7/2019



G1OT/L pasaay
L1258 dHU-S0d

9l0¢
1 Nqnxy ‘G JudwgRelyY
_ SWELJ0.L] [€42P3y] 10§ S22unosay SUNIJELY SULMO[[O] 34) JO JSISH0]) JUAWAAITY S} 0) Juensing Juaidioay 24) 0) pIPIEMY Sa2IN0SIY 6N _
BUIYIDW 40] PIPIDMD S334M0524 3IDIS [D10] MOYS
pup wp3od [01apaf tavs 10f MOJEG UMOYS LONDWOL DS a1 IpIa0id ‘wbiBo.d [pispaf suo uvt) 250U juasaidas Sutysioui 40f idIda. 2y} 01 PaPIDMD SIQM0SIL ] fT ‘10N

BTG
Ny
(sanimosar ay) jo syudidiaal Joj wuswannbal ApqAya) Sat quawasnnbal asueidwoy) puoseg
i |
{10} pasn aq Isnur 30100520 $350dind Jo s2o1a13s TRYM) o1 JuALRAINbal 2owerdwo)) 15114 wessolg
[exapayg
"My
Ea
(8301n0sat 2y jo sjumdial o) yuswannbay fipaqidia)e’t quawannbar suerjdwo)) puodag
v
(10§ pasn aq 1snw §a0an0sal sasodind jo 55014198 JeYM) 97 ;:uEu._.Swu._ uunm:aEcU 1511 wesdoag
[erapayg

.MOJ3q UMOYS 5D
ARUUDW dps ) vl wipLBoad [paap3f 203 40f stuatianbaL ourijduod apquotdde 151 ‘wpBoud [paapaf auo upyl aiow Juasaadas juatdioa AUyl 0) PIPIDMD SADINOSIA A} J13 1IN

$
A10531€)) JUNowy suipunyg ANL VvAID Jaquunpy AJUTY [RIapa] 1
uoneudorddy vadd weidoag
oyl [e1apay
$
[ATY.EI,) Wnowry surpun, ML VAID IquInN Kauddy [BIapa ] v
uoneudosddy vaio we.i304§
e [e1apay
‘Bumog[o g 913 J0 J515U0)) JUIINAAIRY S 0) JUENSING JUSIATIIY OLf) 0) PIPIEMY $3AIN0SIY [ELOPI

PApIOMD $20411083.4 [043P3f
D107 MOYS i wind304d prispaf yors 1of mopaq umoys uonpLfis auns ayp apraosd ‘wirddoad paspaf auo upyy asou 1uasaidads Juatd1a.4 2yl 0} Pap.mp TIIIN0SA Yl J “a10N

ONIMOTIOA HHL 40 LSISNOD INHWHAEDY STHL OL LNVNSUNd LNHIdIDHE HHL O1 d90dV MY SANA

I = LISIHXH



610Z/L pasiary
S1T-56 dHA-SO8

9309
1 NQIYXY ‘S pwWpPERyY

"UAWAITY Y1 Ul pajedipul Aj1ealo sijuardioay ayy Aq pasmbai yojew Auy “uejd JOA JUBID S JUAWAAITY
2yl ul papndul a1e pasn aq 0} e spuny Ayl ysiym 1oy sasodind/sadiatas ay [NdSeEIURTAWOS 1al0Id aieIsEEs] WwWoo Syp(sdde Tsg] uawaiddng aouerdwo)) spoafoiy
ajels :nog ueq) wawalddng asuerdwo)) spalord awyg pue [NdseTO[EIE joIRas BOS] 0D S|P sdde TSdng) (vSD) aourisissy [eidueul] aels jo o) epuof| ay) 1o/pue
[rofepimma] (VL)) 22uRsIssy dnsawo(] [e1apa,| jo Jojeie) ay) ur paquoasap sjuawainbar weioid sy yum Kjdwod [reys uaidioas ay) ‘aroqe paynuapt wesdord yora 10,

4032102 S1yp aapun paisiy (012 '¢ 7 [ 2°1) Burdno.d auo uvy) aiow 2q Aow 2.42Y) 'SA0IN0OSAL [DAAPAJ-UOU Y} 40f JUROWD
yuaaaffip o) umpaad spuawaanba. juaaffip wyi waixa ayl 01 ‘os)) swpadoad [paapaf ajqroyddp ay) aof suawaanbaa ay) o1 apnuis 2q 3 sjuawaanbaa ay ‘swviSoad paapaf
40f 4] 40f wawandacy 2y Aq papinoad s204nosaa Sulyoipwt 40.§ S204N053.4 [DAaP3J 40f 200G PADAISAY]I S AdUUDW 2UDS 4] Ul Juawaambaa 2ouptydwod ajqanddp sty ca10N

_ | 696'101°1S [ premy [e10], ]
A10B31B)) Junowy suipuny uondLIdsa( 224nos suipun Jaquny] ABI A |BISLY Auady Juipiemy 21EIS q
uoneudosddy 10 VASD NeIs weidoa g
2BIS IPLL VASD eI
. s10al01g I21EMAISEAN pUB ] - U01102101 ] [BIUDWUOIIAUT 2
SILLIvI 110°9%1$ UOIIBIOISY JDTB A\ DIBLING IPIMIIEIS 6L0°LE 020Z-610T 10 Juswredac] BpLO] JuaWpUAWY
: s10al04 ] 121eMIISe AN pUR . - U01192]01 [BIUWLOIIAUT Fa
Sivl 856 083 UONEIOISAY JIBAY 2OBJING IPIMIIRIS 60°Lt 6102-810C Jo uawedacg epuof JuAWpuAW Y
- 510201 121EM2)SEA pUR . ) UO1192]04 [BIUIWUOIIAUT plemy
stiivl 000°05£8% UONBIOISIY JDIBA\ JDBJING IPIMIIEIS 6E0°LE L10T-910¢ Jo uawpeda(] epuoj,| [euIduQ
A103aje) junowy suipuny uondirdsa 22anog Suipun g Jaquny 1B | [BISIY Luady duipiemy 1S v
uonedoaddy 10 V4SD EILJTN weados
IS IPNLL VASO eI
S “L6°STT U0nIAS 0) 12alqng sa21n0s5ay SUIMO[[0,] Y} JO ISISUO)) JUIWIAITY SIY) 0] Juensing Judididdy ay) 0] pIpIEMy SDIN0SIY RIS

$ ] /6 C]Z U0NDAS 0] 1221gns §1 DY PApIDMD IOUD]SISSD |DIDUDUIY
21018 [DI0] MOYS pup 102[04d 21018 YID3 40f MOJ2G UMOYS UONDUWLIO[UI 2wps Y] apiacad '19a[04d a1p)s auo upy) 40w Juasada. Jualdida. aiy) 0] PapAPMD 200824 2yl f] aI0N

A1odae) Junowy suipun,| AL VAAD vadd Aouady [e1apa,] q
uonendoiddy wesdod
el [e13pay

Aiodae) Junowy suipun,| AL VAAD va.iD Aouady [eaapay v
uonerdoaddy weadoag
AeI§ [eaapay




